
 
 
 
 

Policy & Resources   
Urgency Sub-Committee 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: 4 February 2021 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Virtual 
 
Note: in response to current Government Regulations this meeting 
is being held as a virtual meeting for councillors and accessible via 
Teams. Public speaking and engagement opportunities will be 
made available. 
 
The meeting will also be webcast live to the internet. 

Members: Councillors:, Mac Cafferty, Platts and Bell 

Contact: Mark Wall 
Head of Democratic Services 
01273 291006 
mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Electronic agendas can also be accessed through our meetings app available through 
ModernGov: iOS/Windows/Android 
 

This agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/modgov/9nblggh0c7s7#activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en_GB


AGENDA 
 

PART ONE Page 

 

1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to 
attend a meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political 
Group may attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b)  Declarations of Interest: 

(a)  Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b)  Any other interests required to be registered under the local 
code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on 

the matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare 
(i)  the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii)  the nature of the interest; and 
(iii)  whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 
If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 
 

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 

NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the report 
is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the public. 
 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2 COVID 19 ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR BUSINESS 1 - 14 

 Report of the Executive Director for Economy, Environment & Culture.  

 Contact Officer: Cheryl Finella Tel: 01273 291095  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 



 

ACCESS NOTICE 
In response to the current situation with Covid-19 and the easing of Regulations, this 
Committee meeting will be held virtually via Teams and web cast simultaneously.   
 
The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made on 
the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be raised 
can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the day before the meeting and they must relate to the item on the agenda for this 
urgency sub-committee meeting. 
 
For those members of the public wishing to actively take part in the meeting a link will be 
emailed so that they can join the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website.  At the 
start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  You 
should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 1998.  
Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy. 
 
Therefore, by joining the meeting via the link provided you are deemed to be consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
web casting and/or Member training.  If members of the public do not wish to have their 
image captured, they should ensure they do not use the skype video facility and provide a 
static image. 
 

FURTHER INFORMATION 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mark Wall, (01273 291006, email 
mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication - Wednesday, 27 January 2021 
 

 

     

     

mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk




POLICY & RESOURCES  
URGENCY SUB-COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 2 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Covid 19 Supplementary Support Grants for 
Business 

Date of Meeting: 4th February 2021 

Report of: Executive Director Economy, Environment and 
Culture 
Executive Director Housing, Neighbourhoods & 
Communities  

Contact Officer: Name: Cheryl Finella Tel: 01273 291095 

 Email: Cheryl.finella@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the £5.818m Covid 19 Additional Restrictions 

Grant (ARG) for Business allocated to the council in relation to the November 
lockdown and the work that has taken place to administer the funds under the 
delegated powers of the Executive Director for Economy Environment and 
Culture which were approved by a Policy & Resources (Urgency) Sub-Committee 
on the 13 November 2020. 
 

1.2 This report sets out proposals for the allocation of an additional £2.584m of top-
up ARG funding received from government on the 15 January 2021 in relation to 
the current lockdown period which started on 5 January 2021. Recognising the 
need to distribute vital funds to business, this report is seeking member approval 
for a series of measures to provide top-up payments to any eligible businesses.  
It also proposes support for essential public facing services that have, thus far, 
had limited access to government funds. The report details support for taxi 
drivers and for nurseries. As with the scheme in November, the proposed 
approach is intended to enable speedy decision-making whilst also ensuring 
probity and appropriate diligence for public funds. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That members note the progress being made to administer the £5.818m 

Additional restrictions grants, under delegated powers, relating to the 5 
November 2020 to 1 December 2020 lockdown period, and the subsequent Tier 
restrictions. 
 

2.2 That members agree to delegate authority to the Executive Director Economy, 
Environment & Culture, in consultation with the Acting Chief Finance Officer, to 
determine the criteria and agree processes for issuing the Additional Restrictions 
Grants using the £2.584million top-up recently provided by government, taking 
account of the need to issue the grants as quickly as possible whilst targeting key 

1

mailto:Cheryl.finella@brighton-hove.gov.uk


local sectors that are affected by the new lockdown.  
 

2.3 That members agree to delegate authority to the interim Executive Director 
Housing Neighbourhoods & Communities, in consultation with the Acting Chief 
Finance Officer, to determine criteria and agree processes for issuing payments 
to Brighton & Hove licensed private hire and Hackney Carriage drivers. 

 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 When the second (November) national lockdown was declared the government 

announced the introduction of additional support measures for business during 
the lockdown period, including the Local Restrictions Grant (closed); and the 
Additional Restrictions Grant. As explained later in this report the Local 
Restrictions grant payments are directed by government while the Additional 
Restrictions Grants offer some flexibility to local authorities. 
 

3.2 The council is alive to the well-publicised concerns from businesses that have 
been left out of the current grant schemes and is using all the discretion allowed 
by government to support local business. The government has however, made 
clear that the grant cannot be used to support loss of income; the council must be 
able to evidence that payments relate to the ongoing costs that a business incurs 
and not as a wage subsidy. 

 
3.3 In line with government guidance, the city council has used the Additional 

Restrictions Grant to help those businesses which, while not legally forced to 
close, are nonetheless severely impacted by the restrictions put in place to 
control the spread of COVID-19. This includes businesses which supply the 
retail, hospitality, and leisure sectors, or businesses in the events sector. We 
have also offered help to businesses outside of the business rates system, which 
are effectively forced to close, for example market traders. 

 
3.4 The Additional Restrictions Grant is finite and, in considering how to make best 

use of this discretionary grant, the Council has sought to focus on the ongoing 
sustainability of local businesses; offering grants to businesses that intend to re-
open after the pandemic. 

 
3.5 The aim of the fund is to support business that have been significantly impacted 

by the restrictions placed on them. Brighton & Hove has one of the highest levels 
of micro businesses (businesses with less than 5 employees) than the national 
average. Many operate with the arts & culture, events & hospitality sectors. 
Hospitality alone accounts for over 14,000 jobs and the performing arts accounts 
for c£329m.   
 
Grant to Businesses from November 2020 
 

3.6 On the 31 October 2020 the government announced a second national lockdown. 
On the 4 November 2020 government issued guidance to local authorities 
detailing the parameters for allocating grants to businesses with a rateable value 
known as, Local Restrictions Support Grants (LRSG). The government also 
allocated £5.818m of discretionary grant funding, to the city council known as the 
Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG).  This discretionary grant is intended 

2



primarily to support businesses that are not eligible for the main grant fund but 
are significantly impacted by the Covid 19 business restrictions. 

 
3.7 At the Policy & Resources Urgency Sub-Committee members agreed to delegate 

authority to the Executive Director for Economy, Environment & Culture, in 
consultation with the Acting Chief Finance Officer to determine the criteria, agree 
the processes for the allocation and award of ARG. 
 

3.8 The government went on to provide a further six grant schemes to assist 
businesses from 1 November 2020 onwards.   Details of all these schemes are 
fully explained on our website here https://www.brighton-
hove.gov.uk/coronavirus-covid-19/businesses-and-employers and, 
https://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/how-apply-covid-19-business-support-grant 
and in Annex One of this report. 
 
Local Restrictions Support Grants (LRSG) 
 

3.9 Of the six grant schemes, four; the Local Restrictions Support Grant (closed), 
Local Restrictions Support Grant (sector), Christmas Support Payments and 
Closed Business Restriction Payments are fixed schemes. Which means that the 
grant amounts to business are set by government. The Council is delivering 
these in accordance with government criteria, the subsequent guidance, and the 
adden
[...]
e in 
relation to their business costs.  
 

3.18 ARG cannot be used to support loss of income. This point was clarified by the 
Department for Business Energy & Industrial Strategy as part of their published 
Frequently Asked Questions.  This excerpt is from that FAQ document: 
 

Why is there a presumption that under ARG, Local Authorities should not 
be supporting the self-employed when so many self-employed and 
company directors paid dividends are excluded from SEISS & CJRS? If 
Local Authorities were to check that these businesses declare that the 
money was to go towards fixed costs would that be acceptable?  
 
Discretionary grants, including the ARG, can be used to support the self-
employed. However, the ARG must not be used as a wage supplement, rather as 
a support to the business that the self-employed person runs. In addition, the 
Local Restrictions Support Grant (Closed) is available to support self-employed 
people who are liable for business rates.  
 
 (Local Restrictions Support Grants and Additional Restrictions Grant – 
Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ) -Extended – Issue 2) 
 

4



 
3.19     Due to these limitations the ARG paid for the second lockdown is lower than 

initially anticipated. The scheme for this period will remain open until further 
notice. The first ARG payment was for the 27 days from 5 November to 1 
December. The sum of £2,000 was awarded for businesses with high fixed 
costs and £500 for market traders and businesses that rented space within a 
larger business. The projected expenditure for the period 5 November to 1 
December 2020 is c£1.1m (estimate based on 600 awards) 
 

3.20     As detailed in 3.2 above, the committee approved delegated authority to the 
Executive Director Economy Environment & Culture to make decisions 
regarding further use of the fund in the face of a changing situation where rapid 
responses were necessary.  These delegated powers were used in December 
2020 when the city moved between tiers, as the levels of infection escalated. 
 

3.21     In response to feedback from representative groups highlighting the pre-
Christmas pressures on the Hospitality, Accommodation, Leisure and Events 
sectors in the city, a decision was made to award £2,000 of ARG discretionary 
funding in the form of top ups to business eligible for LRSG (open) grants.  
 

3.22    In response to the city moving into Tier 4 and then into the 3rd lockdown a 
further award of ARG was made to those LRSG businesses who successfully 
applied for a grant for the second lockdown. This award is for the 52 days 
covering the period, 26 December 2020 to15 February 2021, payable at two 
levels, £4,000 and £1,000, effectively doubling the amount paid for the 
previous 27- day lockdown.  
 
Proposals for future awards of ARG 
 

3.23    When the 3rd lockdown from 5 January 2021 was announced the government 
committed to adding to the discretionary funds available.  As a consequence, 
the Council received an additional £2.584m top-up for the ARG fund with a 
government imperative to distribute this fund to support local businesses as 
soon as possible. There has been no indication from government as to 
whether further ARG funding will be provided if the lockdown is extended or if 
there are further periods of restriction beyond 15 February 2021. 
 

3.24    This latest lockdown and additional allocation of grant funding extends beyond 
the current reach of the delegated authority vested in the Executive Director for 
Economy, Environment and Culture and members are asked to consider the 
new proposals put forward in this report. This report seeks approval to make 
provision to further distribute these ARG funds to businesses that do not pay 
business rates and businesses without premises and to also recognise some 
key businesses that require support because of the additional restrictions 
required by the current lockdown measures. 
 

5



3.25    The proposal is to make provision for a future discretionary payment to 
businesses that have received ARG payments for the second and third 
lockdowns as a continuation of support for the 6-week period from, 16 
February to 29 March if a further lockdown or tier restriction is put in place.  
The suggested payments for that period are £3,000 and £750.  However, these 
awards may need to be adjusted if the expenditure on other areas are higher 
than currently estimated. 
 
Additional Restriction Grant (ARG) – Licenced Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage Drivers 
 

3.26    The impact of the Covid 19 pandemic is being felt by the city’s private licenced 
private hire and Hackney Carriage drivers. With pubs, bars, venues, indoor 
entertainment closed, and people advised to stay at home drivers have 
experienced a significant loss in turnover, while still having to cover key 
business costs. As a public facing service, licensed taxi drivers are considered 
to be in a high-risk group. A recent report by the Office for National Statistics 
showed that Covid-19 death rates among people in jobs such taxi driving were 
up to three times higher than the national average. 
 

3.27    Licenced taxi drivers play an important role within the city and are making a 
significant contribution to the city vaccination programme by, for example, 
transporting residents to their vaccination appointments. 
 

3.28   The proposal is for the negative impact on taxi drivers to be recognised with a 
specific grant award.  The grant will be in relation to the fixed business costs 
that drivers incur for their taxi licence, insurance, vehicle maintenance and 
Covid 19 safety measures in this period. 
 

3.29    The proposal is for a, one-off payment, on application, of between £250 and 
£400 to private hire and Hackney Carriage drivers licensed in Brighton & Hove.  
There are approximately 1,300 licensed private hire taxis in the city; the 
estimated cost of this award is between £325,000 and £520,000. 
 
Additional Restrictions Grant Scheme:  
[...]
peration 
Agreement (TCA) also contains obligations in relation to subsidy control. The 
TCA is incorporated into domestic legislation and the Council must therefore 
comply with it. If measures taken by the Council comply with the TCA, they are 
very likely to comply with the UK’s other international obligations relating to 
subsidies.  
 

7.4 The TCA does not apply to subsidies where the total amount granted to a single 
economic actor is below £325,000 over any period of three fiscal years. The 
grants outlined in this report will not exceed this threshold and there are therefore 
no subsidy control concerns.   

   
 Lawyer Consulted:  Alice Rowland          Date: 01/02/21 
 
 Equalities Implications: 
 
7.5 The measures set out in this report will safeguard employment, local business 

and the economy. The applicants guide has been translated into the main 
languages spoken in Brighton & Hove and the community and third sector have 
assisted in raising awareness of the scheme within minority communities. 
 

7.6 Licensed private hire and Hackney Carriage drivers have been identified as a 
high-risk group with death rates up to three times higher than the national 
average, according to the Office of National Statistics. The working environment 
makes social distancing impossible and the industry has a higher than average 
percentage of workers from ethnic minorities which is a particular concern as 

10



black, Asian and minority ethnic (BAME) groups are also shown to have a higher 
than average morbidity rate from the virus, (ONS). The licensed taxi driving 
industry is therefore being recognised within the grant scheme as a separate 
category. The proposal is still based on a fixed grant award paid against 
business costs. 

 
 Sustainability Implications: 
 
7.7 This report seeks to provide vital financial support needed by businesses at this 

difficult time. Access to the grant funding will contribute to business resilience 
and sustainability. 
 
Brexi
[...]
800 

Estimated 700 to 
1000 

ARG top up All businesses 
receiving a grant for 
2 December to 25 
December 2020 

£2000 Estimated 700 to 
1000 

Christmas Support 
Payment 

Wet pubs £1000 Estimated 160 

13



Government Financial support for businesses during coronavirus (COVID-19) 
Brighton & Hove 

ANNEX ONE 
26 December 2020 
to 4 January 2021 
 
Tier 4 

LRSG(closed) Non-essential retail 
Hospitality 
Leisure 
Accommodation 
Events 
Nightclubs 

£476.43 
£714.29 
£1071.43 

2335 Paid  with 3rd 
lockdown 

Included in 3rd 
lockdown total 
below 

ARG Non business rate 
payers in closed 
categories & supply 
businesses 

Included in 3rd 
lockdown award 

 Will be paid with 
3rd lockdown 

 

5 January to 15 
February 2021 
 
3rd lockdown 

LRSG(closed) Non-essential retail 
Hospitality 
Leisure 
Accommodation 
Events 
Nightclubs 

£2001 
£3000 
£4500 

2329 Block payment  for 
26 December to 22 
January made on 14 
January . 
 
Block payment for 
23 January to 15 
February 2021 
made on 21 January  

£7.1m combined 

ARG Non business rate 
payers in closed 
categories & supply 
businesses 

£1000  to £4000  Estimated 700 to 
1000 

Block payment 
scheduled for 4 
February 2021 

Estimated £2.2m to 
£2.93m 

Closed Business 
Lockdown Payment 

Businesses in receipt 
of LRSG(closed) for 
this period 

£4000 to £9000 2400 Block payment 
made on 28 January 
2021 

£12.5m 

 

14


	Agenda
	2 Covid 19 Additional Support for Business
	Covid 19 Additional Support for Business APX. n 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES  URGENCY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

5.00pm 4 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

VIRTUAL 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Present: Councillor  Councillor Mac Cafferty, Platts and Bell 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 
1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the virtual P&R Urgency Sub-Committee meeting. He 
noted that the meeting itself had been called as a matter of urgency to deal with the item 
listed on the agenda.    

 
He also noted that to assist the members of the public, press and councillors who are 
interested in the item on the agenda and to endeavour to maintain our openness and 
transparency for the democratic process the meeting was also being webcast.  

 
 
1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

(a) Declarations of Substitutes 
 
1.1 There were no declarations of substitutes. 
 

(b) Declarations of Interest 
 
1.2 There were no declarations of interests in matters listed on the agenda. 
 

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
1.3 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 

meeting during the consideration of any of the items listed on the agenda. 
 
1.4 RESOLVED: That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting as there were 

not confidential items listed for consideration. 
 
2 COVID 19 ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR BUSINESS 
 



 

2 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES  URGENCY SUB-COMMITTEE 4 FEBRUARY 2021 

2.1 The Executive Director for Economy, Environment & Culture introduced the report which 
provided an update on the £5.818m Covid -19 Additional Restrictions Grant (ARG) for 
Business allocated to the council in relation to the November lockdown. He noted that 
the report detailed the work that had taken place to administer the funds and proposals 
for the allocation of an additional £2.584m of top-up ARG. He stated that the council 
had sought to focus on the sustainability of businesses that were looking to open after 
lockdown restrictions were lifted. He also confirmed that there had been no indication 
from government on whether any further ARG funding would be made available. 
 

2.2 Members of the Urgency Sub-Committee thanked the officers for the report and 
welcomed the progress that had been made and queried whether any businesses may 
have missed out and whether funding was still available to provide assistance. It was 
also suggested that a running total in future reports would be helpful. 

 
2.3 The Acting Chief Financial Officer confirmed that should other businesses that qualify 

come forward in time, it was likely that funding could be made available to support 
them. 

 
2.4 The Executive Lead Officer for Strategy, Governance & Law noted that following the 

UK’s departure from the EU, there was still a requirement to comply with subsidy 
requirements under the Trade & Co-op Agreement. A Procurement Green Paper was 
due and it was an evolving matter which would need to be monitored and there would 
be a need to ensure consistency across the council.  

 
2.5 The Chair noted the comments and asked that a briefing be offered to the Group 

Leaders on the Green Paper. He then put the recommendations listed in the report to 
the vote which were carried. 
 

2.6 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the progress being made to administer the £5.818m Additional restrictions 
grants, under delegated powers, relating to the 5 November 2020 to 1 December 
2020 lockdown period, and the subsequent Tier restrictions be noted;   

 
(2) That the Executive Director Economy, Environment & Culture be granted 

delegated authority, in consultation with the Acting Chief Finance Officer, to 
determine the criteria and agree processes for issuing the Additional Restrictions 
Grants using the £2.584million top-up recently provided by government, taking 
account of the need to issue the grants as quickly as possible whilst targeting key 
local sectors that are affected by the new lockdown; and  

 
(3) That the interim Executive Director Housing Neighbourhoods & Communities be 

granted delegated authority, in consultation with the Acting Chief Finance Officer, 
to determine criteria and agree processes for issuing payments to Brighton & 
Hove licensed private hire and Hackney Carriage drivers. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.26pm 
 

Signed Chair 



 

3 
 

POLICY & RESOURCES  URGENCY SUB-COMMITTEE 4 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated this day of  

 


